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Responses to consultation questions 
1. Sensitive adjoining land (p. 20) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is an issue in the way in which sensitive land is defined.   
 
We see no purpose being served by capturing land as sensitive where it adjoins certain types of 
land. The overseas ownership does not impact on the use of the adjoining land. The use of the land 
by the overseas person will not be materially any different to a New Zealander.  Also, the 
categories of land contained in Table 2 are too broad.  This is particularly true in relation to land in 
industrial areas that adjoin land listed under section 37.  

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

Narrowing the types of land that are captured will reduce compliance costs an overseas person will 
incur. Firstly, it will reduce the circumstances where an overseas person is required to determine if 
the land is sensitive, this is particularly the case if option 1 is chosen. We expect the saving would 
be between $1,000 - $5,000 per transaction in relation to this. The position may be neutral if option 
2 is chosen, as a more detailed analysis will be required to determine the sensitive land status 
under option 2.  
 
Obviously narrowing the types of land that are captured will mean that transactions that would 
otherwise be caught will be excluded.  The costs saving in this scenario are likely to be as much as 
$100,000 (or more) per transaction.     

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 22 – 23) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 
• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Yes, our preference is option 1. 

 

If the section 37 list were removed, should any of the types of land currently captured by it be retained 
in Table 2? (p. 23) 

• If so, which types and why? 

No 
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2. Leases of sensitive land that require screening (p. 25) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that there is a problem.  The paper correctly identifies that the costs, time and stringency 
of process applicable to short term leases are onerous and act as deterrents to overseas 
investments. There is a no public policy reason why short-term leases should be subject to the 
same screening process and criteria as freehold interests.   

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

The impact of these changes would be significant, particularly if option 2 was to be applied.  It will 
save significant costs incurred by applicants in applying for consent.  It will also reduce the 
circumstances that an overseas person is required to determine if the land is sensitive.  
Extending the term of leases that are captured will also allow for transactions involving short term 
leases to occur without delay and with certainty.  

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 25 – 26) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 
• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We support option 2.  Under a lease, the land will be returned to the landowner, we support a 
longer term as possible. We question whether there is such a need to have difference in term 
between non-urban and other types of land. 

 

Do you consider that raising the threshold for exemption from screening to leases with terms of 10 
years or more is appropriate, and: 

• if so, why do you consider this the appropriate threshold? 
• if not, what alternative threshold would you support, and why?  

Yes, we believe a leasehold interest is a significantly lesser interest than a freehold interest so it is 
appropriate for the threshold term for leases to be increased.   
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3. Technical issue:  periodic leases (p. 27) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes, there has always been some uncertainty as to whether periodic leases were captured within 
the regime.   

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effect of the option? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

We do not consider that there will be a significant effect on compliance costs as it is generally 
unusual to have periodic leases in transactions involving overseas parties (in particular in 
commercial transactions). 

 

Do you think the right reform option (p. 27) has been identified, and: 

• if so, why? 
• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Yes, the option removes uncertainty. 

 

4. Definition of overseas person as it applies to bodies corporates (p. 31) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes we agree there is an issue.  This is particularly problematic for listed companies where they 
are majority owned and managed by New Zealanders, but is still considered an overseas person 
because of the 25% or more ownership or control test.  The overseas ownership is generally 
dispersed across multiple unrelated parties and investors are passive investors that have any direct 
control.  In the case of listed entities, the low 25% threshold also makes it difficult to monitor when 
an overseas person becomes an overseas person.  
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Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

We expect there will be a significant impact on costs under options 1-3.  The cost saving under 
option 4 is likely to be less given the requirement to apply for an exemption.  

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 32 – 35) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 
• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We prefer option 1. It is the simplest option to apply in practice.   

We think the issue identified is an issue that largely affects listed entities.  Given this, we do not 
think it is necessary to have an option which applies to both listed and unlisted entities.   

 

Have the right requirements (pp. 34 – 35) been identified for the exemption in option 4? 

• if not, what requirements, or additional requirements, do you think should be included? 

It is unclear to us whether the intention is that the overseas person will be able to apply for an 
exemption if the overseas person meets one requirement or if the overseas person is required to 
meet multiple requirements.  We think the overseas person must meet multiple requirements. 

In relation to 'no government or its associate owning equity in the entity', we think this should be 
limited to where the government or its associates owning a substantial holding (i.e. 5% or more).  

 

5. Screening of portfolio investors (p. 38) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes, we agree that there is a problem and believe the paper records the problem accurately.  

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

This will reduce the circumstances in which entities with portfolios investors require consent and 
result in increased investment by those entities.  
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Do you think the right reform options (pp. 39 – 40) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We prefer options 1 and 2. 

 
6. Technical issue:  Tipping point for requiring consent (p. 42) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes, we agree there is an issue, particularly for listed entities.  There is potential for this 
requirement to be breached inadvertently (on a regular basis) by investors who acquire small 
holdings in listed entities which are close 25% overseas ownership threshold.   

The requirement for consent is disproportionate, when in reality the acquisition will only involve a 
small interest.  Also, an investor undertaking a very small investment will struggle to satisfy the 
benefit to NZ test in any event. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

There would be substantial costs incurred by listed entities to ensure that the Act is not 
inadvertently breached.  

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 43) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Our preference is option 3. This is mainly an issue for listed entities.  We think it should be limited 
to listed entities. 

 
 
 
7. Technical issue: Incremental investments above a 25 per cent interest (p. 45) 
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Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes, there are limitations in the application of the current exemption and this should be expanded.  

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

It will reduce circumstances in which an overseas person will need to apply for consent in respect 
of investments for which they have already obtained consent.  

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 47 – 48) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Combination of all of the options should be adopted. 

 
8. Assessing investors’ character and capacity (p. 51) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We agree that the investor test does impose compliance costs that are potentially disproportionate 
to the risks posed.  We are supportive of a simplified investor test.  

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

The options will result in cost savings.  
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Do you think the right reform options (pp. 56 – 57) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

Option 3. 

 

What types of allegation relating to potential criminal or civil offences do you think should be included 
in Option 2, if adopted, and why? 

We do not think it is appropriate to take in to account allegations which have not resulted in 
convictions.  

 
What factors do you think should be included in the bright-line test in Option 3, if adopted, and why? 

We are comfortable with the matters listed in the paper. 

 
9. Screening the impacts of investment (p. 60) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We believe this is a key area of reform if there is serious commitment to address the uncertainty 
and timing issues with the current regime. 

We believe the paper provides a good summary of the problems with the current benefit to New 
Zealand test, the determination of which is often unclear and complex. 

The assessment of the correct counterfactual can be very difficult, particularly in circumstances 
where there are many different counterfactuals possible. 

In our experience, the OIO feels duty bound to advocate a well-funded alternative purchaser in 
most instances as the counterfactual, even when it is clear that there is no interest from potential 
New Zealand purchasers.  This was particularly the case for large forest sales prior to the changes 
relating to forestry being implemented in late 2018, where even though there were clearly no New 
Zealand parties interested in the assets, the OIO determined it was still the correct counterfactual 
rather than the status quo. 

The test is very difficult to meet, particularly when the assets are already well-established.  This 
was particularly the case for established forests (prior to the recent changes) and vineyards. 
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It can also be difficult to determine what amounts to 'substantial and identifiable' benefits, giving 
rise to uncertainty as to the outcome of the application. 

Many of our clients have been deeply frustrated by the time taken for applications to be considered, 
and the uncertainty regarding the likelihood of the application being approved.  This has resulted in 
some clients not proceeding with investments rather than going through the application process. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

With regard to option 1, we do not believe the proposed changes will have a materially adverse 
effect on the application process particularly if a revised counterfactual test is used to assess the 
benefits.  We would expect very few applications will raise national security issues, and we believe 
the decision makers are already considering negative effects.  See our comments below regarding 
water extraction and Maori cultural values. 

With regard to option 2, we suggest it would be a backwards step if the simplified benefit test 
resulted in it being harder to establish that the benefit to New Zealand test would be met due to the 
reduced list of benefits.  The removal of the requirement that the benefits must be 'substantial and 
identifiable' will provide more certainty regarding the level of benefits to be achieved.  We query 
what specific sensitive land would this requirement be removed from.  We would expect very few 
applications to be affected by the substantial harm test. 

In relation to options 3 and 4, we are concerned at the uncertainty that would be created by the 
introduction of the national interest test, and the implications this would have for the application 
process including overall timing for the consideration of applications.  It would be essential for clear 
guidance to be given as to the factors likely to be considered in determining what constitutes New 
Zealand's national interest, and for these factors to be capable of being determined in a predictable 
manner to avoid undue uncertainty.  We also query the capacity of Ministers to be able to make a 
determination in an acceptable timeframe.  The application of a national interest test to other 
transactions such as significant business assets will obviously expand the number of applications 
affected by a more complex application process.  We will expect that the added requirements of 
option and option 2 regarding harm to New Zealand will be sufficient to exclude a number of 
investments that would be caught by the national interest test. 

With regard to option 5, consideration will need to be given to the implications of such a right being 
created, given the uncertainty it would create for investors, which could result in reduced 
investment in New Zealand.  Our preference would be for the relevant high risk transactions that 
would not otherwise be subject to screening to be subject to some form of screening prior to being 
completed to ensure investors knew before completing the investment whether it was potentially 
subject to screening.  The cost of having to dispose of any asset following completion of the 
acquisition will be significant.  We also query whether these concerns could be addressed by other 
legislation as presumably some of the same issues could arise from acquisitions by organisations 
controlled by non-overseas persons. 

We support the proposed changes to the counterfactual test to be used for the benefit to New 
Zealand test.  Our preference would be for sub-option A given the added certainty it would create 
for overseas investors, although both sub-options B and C also provide an improvement to the 
existing position.   
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We also support the proposal for no-detriment test for sales between overseas persons. The 
current regime encourages overseas persons not to implement benefits not required by the 
conditions of their consent (resulting in reduced economic benefits for New Zealand than would 
otherwise occur) so that these benefits can be realised by the incoming overseas person 
purchaser.  We have experience of this occurring. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 67 – 76) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We believe the reform options identified are a good range of potential options. 

 

Do you think the Act should expressly enable decision makers to consider any negative effects of a 
proposed investment, as described in Option 1? Why/Why not? 

Yes, we believe it is appropriate that decision makers consider any negative effects of an 
investment.  It should not be the case that only benefits are considered without considering any 
negative effects. 

 

Do you think the right risks have been identified in the definition of substantial harm in Option 2, and: 

• if so, why do you think this? 

• if not, which other risks do you suggest and why? 

Yes we do.  We believe in practice very few applications will be denied consent based on 
substantial harm arising from the investment. 

 

Do you think the right factors have been identified in the simplified benefit to New Zealand test in 
Options 2 and 3, and: 

• if so, why do you think this? 

• if not, which other factors do you suggest and why? 

Based on the summary of the simplified benefit test set out on pages 69 and 70 of the discussion 
paper, we believe these are the main factors that should be taken into account.  However, it will be 
important that the simplified benefit test does not exclude any benefits that would otherwise be 
considered under the current benefit to New Zealand test. 
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Do you agree that the ‘substantial and identifiable benefit’ threshold for non-urban land over five 
hectares should be removed from the simplified benefit to New Zealand test in Options 2 and 3? 
Why/Why not: 

Yes we do.  We believe the concept of benefits being 'substantial and identifiable' is difficult to 
determine and creates uncertainty.  This is highlighted by the way these words have been 
interpreted differently following the latest Ministerial directive letter to the OIO. 

 
Do you think the right industries have been identified as industries of strategic importance in Option 3, 
and: 

• if so, why do you think this? 

• if not, which other industries do you suggest and why? 

We query whether media, telecommunications, transport and finance should be included.  These 
are all industries that have had significant overseas ownership to date without any adverse effect 
on New Zealand.  You might say that the Australian ownership of our four major banks during the 
GFC was very positive for New Zealand's financial stability over that time.  

 
If a national security and public order call-in power were adopted (as proposed under Option 5), do 
you have a view on: 

• which agency or agencies should be responsible for assessing prospective transactions (for 
example, the OIO, security agencies or an alternative) and, if so, why do you think this? 

• how the government could become aware of transactions that could be called in for screening 
(that is, a compulsory, voluntary or combined approach, or another option entirely) and, if so, why 
do you think this? 

• which Minister should be responsible for making decisions under this test and, if so, why do you 
think this? 

• whether the responsible Minister (whoever that should be) should have to consult other Ministers 
before denying consent to a transaction using this power and, if so, which Ministers and why do 
you think this? 

It will be important that the relevant decision makers are equipped to make the determination, and 
we query whether this capability currently resides within the OIO. 
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10. Water extraction and the Act (p. 82) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We do not believe there is a problem.  The cost of producing bottled water is made up of significant 
costs relating to the bottling, branding and marketing of bottled water.  The margins for such 
businesses are not high. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 83) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We do not think it is necessary to make any change.  Water extraction should continue to be 
controlled through the Resource Management Act, which will ensure the water resources are 
managed effectively. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

It will presumably lead to reduced overseas investment in this sector, leading to fewer water 
extraction businesses being established in New Zealand. 

 

11. Tax and the Act (p. 85) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We do not agree that there is a problem.  Decisions makers can already consider the extent to 
which there have been any prosecutions involving tax related matters under the investor test.  Tax 
is a complex area, and we do not think it is appropriate for decision makers to have to make an 
assessment of conduct arising from tax matters that have not yet resulted in a prosecution. 
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Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

For the reasons outlined above, we do not believe there is a need for any change. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (pp. 85 – 86) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

See above. 

 

12. Māori cultural values and the Act (p. 88) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We do not believe there is a material problem given the ability to take into account many of these 
matters under the existing benefit to New Zealand test. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

See below. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 89) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

We are comfortable with both options 1 and 2, given they do not materially extend what already can 
be considered when assessing the benefit to New Zealand test. 

We are not comfortable with option 3 given the uncertainty as to what would be covered by the 
change, and the implications that would have for the complexity of the application process and the 
timing for applications affected by the change. 
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What types of activity do you think should be defined as relevant arrangements under Option 1, and 
why do you think this? 

We do not have any comment. 

 

13. Special land provisions (p. 91) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes, although in our experience, the special land is always offered for no value, and the applicant 
always takes over the obligation to sell the special land to the Crown.  The offer has never been 
accepted in any of the applications on which we have worked, nor has there been any engagement 
whatsoever from Crown in relation to the offer.  The lack of engagement on the process by the 
Crown undermines the credibility of the application process.  LINZ should be resourced to ensure 
there is engagement on each special land offer and a decision at least made whether or not to 
progress the offer. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

We do not think this process generates any material cost for the applicant in the application 
process.  If the reforms result in more special land being acquired by the Crown, this will 
presumably flow through to the applicant incurring additional adviser costs in relation to the sale to 
the Crown. 

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 93) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

In relation to option 1, clarifying that the process only applies to purchases of freehold interests is 
important. 

In relation to the option 2, it will be important that if this requires engagement by the Crown during 
the application process, it must be on the basis that it does not add to the processing times for 
applications. 

In relation to option 3, care needs to be taken regarding the requirement for the provision of 
access.  In some instances, the area of special land may be so small that it does not warrant 
access until further areas of special land are acquired.  Access can be very disruptive to activities 
undertaken on the land and can raise health and safety issues.  There may also be more 
appropriate access routes through other land.  We have also encountered circumstances where the 
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sale of the special land may raise access requirements over the special land for the applicant in 
order to avoid any part of the land being acquired by the applicant not to be landlocked, and so the 
process should acknowledge the applicants to be provided reasonable access over the special land 
if it is acquired by the Crown. 

We support the changes proposed in option 4. 

 

14.  Farmland advertising (p. 95) 

Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

Yes we agree there is a problem and it is described accurately in the paper.  We do not believe the 
advertising serves any purpose.  The vendor will wish to maximise the sales price, which will 
involve the effective marketing of the farmland for sale.  This will involve effective marketing to 
prospective New Zealand purchasers if the vendor believes there are potential New Zealand 
purchasers who could offer a price acceptable to the vendor.  If there are not likely to be any New 
Zealand purchasers, any advertising in New Zealand will be undertaken by the vendor simply to 
meet the requirements of the process. 

It is also worth appreciating that if a purchaser has been identified by the vendor prior to the 
advertising being undertaken, any advertising, in order to be effective, must allow sufficient time 
and include the provision of sufficient information, to enable any prospective New Zealand 
purchaser to advance an offer on terms that are capable of acceptance by the vendor. In practice, 
this often does not happen. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options? Are you able to quantify potential 
effects on compliance costs? 

We encounter circumstances where the overseas person acquirer is in a position that they will 
clearly be the highest bidder for the property (for example where land may be required to establish 
a significant greenfield development).  For this reason, we do not think the application for 
exemption to the advertising requirement should precede the application process.   

 

Do you think the right reform options (p. 96) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option would you support and why? 

For the reasons outlined above, we believe the advertising requirement should be removed. 

 

15. Timeframes for decisions (p. 98) 
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Do you agree that there is a problem, and 

• if so, has this paper described it accurately? Can you tell us about your experience, including 
when it happened? 

• if not, do you support the existing arrangements. If so, why? 

We believe this is one of the most significant problems with the regime.  The time taken to secure 
consent is to long having regard to the commercial context of many transactions requiring consent.  
The time taken so secure consent can make it very difficult for an overseas person to convince a 
vendor to enter into a transaction with the overseas person given the likely timing and uncertainty 
regarding whether the overseas person will secure consent.  

We are also concerned at the delay caused through the manner in which the interaction between 
the OIO and the relevant Ministers occurs.  As we understand it, the application is processed by the 
OIO and a recommendation is made to the Ministers.  The Ministers do not start their consideration 
of the application until they have received the recommendation from the OIO, which takes between 
six to eight weeks.  We believe consideration needs to be given to whether the Ministers are 
provided with information about the application earlier in the process so that they can be giving 
consideration to the application at a much earlier stage and be considering what additional 
enquiries they may wish to make at a much earlier stage. 

We recently worked on a global transaction which included significant business assets in New 
Zealand.  The transaction required a number of regulatory consents around the world.  The OIO 
consent required for the transaction was the last consent obtained by several months, and held up 
completion of the transaction.  Some of the other regulatory consents secured for the transaction in 
other jurisdictions were close to expiring by the time consent was granted, highlighting how long the 
process took in relation to regulatory consents in other jurisdictions. 

 

Do you have any comment on the potential effects of the options and sub-options? Are you able to 
quantify potential effects on compliance costs? 

We believe both options will ensure a quicker application process, which will be seen by overseas 
persons as a significant improvement to the process.  It will enable overseas persons to be more 
confident about the likely timing of the application process, enabling them to secure more 
investment opportunities.  Quicker processing times will also enable investment plans to be 
implemented in a timelier manner.  We have worked on several applications where delays in the 
application process have meant that development plans had to be delayed for a full year because 
of the timing of the seasons and the implications for carrying out development works, leading 
incurring of significant additional costs. 

 

Do you think the right reform options and sub-options (pp. 99 – 100) have been identified, and: 

• if so, which of the options and sub-options identified do you prefer and why? 

• if not, what alternative option and/or sub-option would you support and why? 

We prefer option 2.  We believe it is appropriate that there are different deadlines for different 
consent pathways.  We also believe the use of extensions to the deadlines must not become the 
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norm, and this must be used only when required with a focus being to ensure that the bulk of 
applications are decided within the required deadline. 

 

What do you consider to be the appropriate timeframes and why? 

We are comfortable with the proposed timeframes although query whether the 60 working days 
would be required for applications involving national interest or substantial harm, particularly given 
the ability to extend by a further 30 working days.  We would prefer the timeframe to be 45 working 
days.  75 working days (including the 30 working days extension) is still a very long time in the 
context of commercial transactions. 

It will be critical that the OIO is resourced to be able to process applications within the required 
timeframes.  

 

Do you agree that consent should be deemed granted if no decision is made within the prescribed 
time period and, if so, why do you think that? 

While clearly attractive to prospective applicants, given the importance of the matters being 
considered in relation to an application, we do not think this is appropriate. 

 

Experience with the Overseas Investment Office 
If you have any feedback on your operational experience with the Overseas Investment Office, please 
share it with us below so they can use it in their continuous improvement programme: 

We believe the OIO should be encouraged to be more confident about expressing a view on the 
likelihood of an applicant being successful or unsuccessful.  The OIO has the most experience of 
anyone in the processing of applications, and the preparedness to offer a view would be of 
considerable assistance in an applicant's decision as to whether to proceed with an investment. 

We also believe it is important that the OIO continues progressing other aspects of an application 
while it waits for additional information to be provided by the applicant in response to requests for 
further information from the OIO.   

We also suggest it is important that supervision of the application process by senior managers 
occurs throughout the application process rather than at the end, to avoid significant requests for 
further information being made towards the end of the application process which are clearly 
prompted by the review of the application by the senior manager of the information provided.  
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Other comments on the regime? 
If you have any other comments on New Zealand’s overseas investment regime, please share them 
with us below: 

We think it is important that any aspect of the process involving the decision by the Minister should 
require the Ministers to act together in making the decision.  

There is a lack of awareness generally in New Zealand about the benefits that flow from investment 
by overseas persons.  The OIO collects details of the benefits realised by investments by overseas 
persons, including through the reporting on compliance with the conditions of consents.  We 
suggest that the OIO publishes, perhaps on an aggregated basis rather than for specific 
investments, the level of benefits that have been realised from investments consented under the 
regime.  For example, it could report on the new jobs created during a calendar year. 
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